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EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the Meeting of the Council held at Knowle, Sidmouth, on 

Wednesday, 22 February 2017 

 

Attendance list at the end of document. 
 
The meeting started at 6.30pm and ended at 8.00 pm 
 

*53 Public speaking  

The Chairman welcomed those present and invited members of the public to 
address the Council. 
 
Council had received a question on notice, as set out below, from Trevor Leahong, 
representing the Ottery Refugee Response Group. The Chairman invited Mr 
Leahong to read out the question submitted. 
 
“My colleagues here and I represent Ottery Refugee Response Group which 
consists of approximately 100 East Devon residents. We are collecting items to 
send to refugee camps, fundraising for refugee charities and campaigning for 
more refugees to be re-settled in the UK, including unaccompanied children. 
I raised a question with you last May about the Syrian Vulnerable Persons 
Resettlement Programme and at that time the Council stated its commitment to re-
settle between 5 and 10 Syrian refugee families per annum under this scheme. 
We are very pleased to note that one family has been successfully re-settled in 
East Devon and we understand that another family is soon to follow. We commend 
the Council for this and for ensuring that everything is being done to provide full 
support for the families. We understand that the main obstacle to EDDC achieving 
its commitment to re-settle 5 – 10 families per annum is that of finding suitable 
housing in the private sector. 
 
We wish to ask what further measures are planned by the Council to contact 
landlords and attract them in order to secure private rented accommodation for 
refugees, including the possible use of incentives or discretionary payments as 
mentioned in Mr Golding’s report of 11 May last? 
 
We understand that a postcard flyer to attract landlords is being circulated by 
Devon County Council to libraries and council offices. Given this limited 
distribution we ask that the Council send out one of these flyers with every Council 
Tax statement this year. These are due to go out in the next few weeks and this 
would be a highly cost effective way of avoiding postage costs as well as design/ 
printing costs because the flyers already exist.” 
 
Councillor Jill Elson, Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Homes and Communities 
responded by saying that this was a very complex issue.  The Council was being 
proactive but had to work within complex regulations.  The Council had 
experienced difficulty in attracting landlords to the scheme as they would receive 
less than market rate.  The family which had now settled in East Devon had been 
given a great deal of help and support.  Refugees being rehomed were vulnerable 
and so required a package of support. The Council had amended its pledge to 8 
households in total and this was achievable.  Suggested leafleting for landlords 
with the council tax mailings would be investigated and Mr Leahong would be 
notified of the result of this investigation in writing.   
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Honorary Alderman Trevor Cope asked about two sites in Exmouth – a site at 
Tescos and the Rolle College site.  In response, Councillor Philip Skinner, Portfolio 
Holder – Economy advised that the Council was taking positive action to ensure 
that the sites were retained for employment and/or community use.  The Rolle 
College site had been sold by Plymouth University to the Deaf Academy; the 
Council continued to drive forward the need to secure this site for 
community/educational purposes. 
 
Honorary Alderman Graham Liverton, Chairman of the Manor Pavilion Theatre 
Management Steering Committee advised that he had read in the local paper 
about the Council’s decision to make the Theatre’s car park pay and display.  He 
said that the Steering Committee should have been consulted on this.  The 
Steering Committee had met the previous evening and was unanimously opposed 
to the decision.  The Council said that the profit made from the car park charges 
would go to the Theatre but HA Liverton doubted that this would happen.  He said 
that the charges would be an additional burden on the Theatre and its users.  He 
asked how the car park would be monitored.  The car park was only small and 
compared this with the car park on Temple Street which the Council had agreed 
was too small to make charging viable.  He asked the Council to delay imposing 
the charges for further consideration. 
 
Brian Rees was a hirer of the Theatre and said that the car park charges would 
have a significant effect on the viability of productions.  Stage crews parked their 
vehicles all day – and into the night - for each day of the productions.  Costs would  
be prohibitive on top of the cost of the Theatre hire.  
 
Mrs E Hammond was also a hirer and said that the Council should have consulted 
Theatre users before making a decision to charge for car parking.  She asked if 
the Council had thought about the situation which regularly arose when the 
production required the installation of a portacabin in the car park.  How would this 
be charged and accommodated? 
 
Mr B Lister said that if the car park was being used by members of the public, how 
could large lorries carrying stage and technical equipment deliver to the Theatre? 
 
Honorary Alderman Ann Liverton was a visitor to the Theatre and often 
volunteered for front of house.  HA Liverton and other volunteers helped to make 
the Theatre viable by generating profit through sale of programmes, refreshments 
and meeting health and safety requirements. People were less likely to volunteer if 
they had to pay for car parking for each performance. If the car park was already 
full with people with non-Theatre goers, there was nowhere close-by to park now 
that Manor Road was unavailable for day-time parking. Bands giving 
performances in the Theatre would not be able to carry their instruments from the 
nearest alternative car park. She added that the Council should have consulted 
the Theatre users before coming to a decision. 
 
Christine Wallace was a hirer of the Theatre.  SIDDFAS was a local society which 
met for morning events.  Many of those attending were elderly and infirm and 
currently parked in the Theatre car park without worrying about blocking people in 
because they were all going to the same event.  Marking spaces in the car park 
would reduce the number of cars that could park there at any one time. She 
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believed that the society would lose members if the car park was marked and 
charges made.  
 
Rod Wallace of the Devonshire Association East Devon Branch said that the 
decision to charge for parking displayed financially weak logic.  The charges would 
not generate significant funds to outweigh the damage they would cause to users. 
 
In response, Councillor Iain Chubb, Portfolio Holder – Environment advised that 
the discussion about the Manor Pavilion Theatre Car Park had been going on for a 
number of years. He confirmed that the profit from the car park charges would go 
direct to the Theatre.  He reminded those present of recent theatre closures 
elsewhere and the need to generate income.  He advised that when the Parking 
Order was advertised, there would be a period of consultation, giving everyone the 
opportunity to air their views. 

 

*54 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 21 December 2016 were 
confirmed and signed as a true record.  
 

*55 Declarations of interest 

Councillor Andrew Moulding; Minute No. *57 
Type of interest – Personal interest 
Reason – Councillor is a Trustee of the Axminster Heritage Centre.  

 

Councillor Phil Twiss; Minute No. *61 
 Type of interest – Personal interest 

 Reason – Councillor married to newly appointed Arts and Culture Forum 
Community representative. 
  

*56 Chairman/Leader notices/announcements 

The Chairman extended sincere condolences to Councillor Hull whose wife had 
recently passed away.  The Chairman had written to Councillor Hull on behalf of 
the Council.  

 

*57 Questions (Procedure Rules 9.2 and 9.5) 

Five questions had been submitted in accordance with Procedure Rule 9.2 - the 
printed questions and answers were circulated at the meeting.  Councillors 
submitting questions are entitled to put a related supplementary question 
(Procedure Rule 9.5). The response to the supplementary question asked is set 
out below. 
 

a) Question 1 – In response to the supplementary question, the Portfolio Holder – 
Economy advised that it was no longer possible to reach an agreement with the 
former leaseholder of the Exmouth Fun Park;   the Council needed the freehold to 
be able to progress with negotiations for Phase 2 of the seafront regeneration.   
 

b) Question 2 – In response to the supplementary question, the Portfolio Holder – 
Economy advised that no decision had yet been made about the future of the 
Harbour View Café building.  That would be part of Phase 3 of the seafront 
regeneration which would be the subject of extensive consultation.  The Council 
had required vacant possession of the building but had worked closely with the 

http://www.eastdevon.gov.uk/papers/council/220217bpcouncilquestions.pdf
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tenants who fully understood the Council’s position and were looking for an 
alternative local site for their business. 
 

c) Question 3 – In response to the supplementary question, the Leader spoke in 
defence of the work that officers undertook on behalf of the Council and the clear 
information they provided. 
 

d) Question 4 – In response to the supplementary question, the Portfolio Holder – 
Environment said that the Council anticipated that the Seaton beach huts would 
be fully occupied this summer. 
 

e) Question 5 – In response to the supplementary question, the Portfolio Holder – 
Environment acknowledged Councillor Burrow’s appreciation of the work of 
officers in their proactive work to address the problem of fly-tipping.  
 

*58 Revenue Estimates, Capital Programme and Council Tax 2017/18 

Members considered the report of the Section 151 Finance Officer and the 
recommendations of the Cabinet from its meeting on 8 February 2017 relating to 
the Revenue and Capital Estimates – the purpose of the report was to enable the 
Council to calculate and set the Council Tax for 2017/18.  
 
The precepts from Devon County Council, Police and Crime Commissioner for 
Devon and Cornwall, Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority, and town and 
parish councils (preceptors) had been added to EDDC’s Council Tax requirement. 
This Council, as billing authority, would formally set the Council Tax for the area to 
include all the amounts to be collected.  
 
The Chairman invited the Leader of the Council to present the Revenue Estimates 
and Capital Programme together with proposals for the Council Tax for 2017/18. 

  
In presenting the budget, the Leader said that £5 increase for band D property 
(taking band D rate to £131.78 or £2.53 per week) was modest and that East 
Devon District Council was still the lowest in Devon and one of the lowest in the 
country.  He said that the Council continued to provide excellent value for money - 
for services which ranged from conserving and enhancing the stunning local 
environment to coastal protection; from the regeneration of the urban economy to 
support for rural areas. He said that no one was under any illusion that the 
financial climate was rosy but that the Council would continue to vigorously 
address the problems faced and be constantly vigilant.  

 

The Leader recognised that although there was still much to do, he saw exciting 
opportunities ahead. He referred specifically to the office relocation programme 
and the efficiencies that this would achieve, and the combined activities with 
Devon County, Exeter, Teignbridge and Mid Devon. Delivery of the new recycling 
and waste contract was a clear example of the Council’s continual commitment to 
improve efficiencies, wherever and whenever possible, through better working 
practice and technical improvements. Efforts were ongoing to make sure that the 
Council’s assets worked to best effect for East Devon tax payers - seizing 
opportunities such as granting Enterprise Zone status to increase economic 
opportunity and benefit, and work being undertaken for EDDC to potentially 
establish its own local housing company to increase the housing supply for East 
Devon people - helping to satisfy the seemingly insatiable demand for new homes. 
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In conclusion, on behalf of Members, the Leader thanked all Officers for the 
excellent work across the board which had enabled the Council to deliver a 
balanced budget. He also recognised the contribution of Members through the full, 
open and transparent budget preparation process.  

 
He then proposed that the Council Tax requirement for 2017/18 be set at 
£7,574,319  with a resulting Council Tax Band D amount of £131.78 (an increase 
of £5 a year (3.94%) which was within the threshold stipulated by government 
before triggering a council tax referendum) and that the budget be agreed as 
presented in the Council papers. The Leader moved the printed recommendations 
set out in Appendix A to the report. 
 
The proposal was seconded by Councillor Andrew Moulding who supported the 
budget as presented. 
 
During debate and consideration of the printed budget recommendations, the 
following issues were raised: 
 
 Concerns had been raised by the Leader of Devon County Council that the 

Government settlement failed to address the crisis in social care.  Similarly 
Lord Porter, LGA, was critical of the Government’s settlement which would 
result in a funding gap that would push councils perilously close to the 
financial edge over the next few years and force cuts to services.  It was 
hoped that this Council would add its voice and protest against the 
inadequate settlements. 

 There were real issues in respect of authorities funding social care by 
cutting other budgets. 

 Local funding for health, social care and schools was much lower than 
funding allocated to London authorities. Although these were not issues 
that this Council could determine, the people that this Council represented 
were suffering as a result of decisions made elsewhere. 

 The focus should be on this Council’s budget and what this Council has 
achieved.  Officers and Councillors involved should be congratulated for 
keeping costs down and improving services. 

 Although other authorities nationally were having problems with their waste 
services, this Council was providing an improved service at a lower cost. 

 The Council had recently appointed a new Strategic Lead for economic 
development.  This area had low levels of productivity.  The new appointee 
would explore initiatives to retain talented people within the district and 
attract talented people to the area. 

 In the past, the Council had resisted increases in Council Tax.  However the 
more recent trend was to expand service provision.  Concern was raised 
that the increases and expansion would result in harder cuts in the future.  
 

The Leader summed up by saying that there was an on-going problem of people 
failing to understand which functions were the responsibility of the district council 
and those which were County functions. The Council performed well and this was 
what Councillors needed to concentrate on.  He acknowledged that Central 
Government had not looked after the interests of local government - he often used 
opportunities at strategic meetings with government representatives to put forward 
that view.  He agreed that productivity levels within the district were low and that 
there was a need to look to younger generations to help address this; local 
government could help by providing opportunities for them. 



Meeting of the Council 22 February 2017 
 

42 
 

The proposal as printed in Appendix A to the report was put to the vote and 
carried. 
 
Members were reminded that in line with legislation that came into force on 25 
February 2014, The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2014, a recorded vote would now be taken on the budget decision. 
 
RESOLVED:  
1. that it be noted that on 11 January 2017 the Cabinet (minute reference 127 

refers) calculated the Council Tax Base 2017/18  
 

a) for the whole Council area as 57,477 [Item T in the formula in Section 31B of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as amended (the "Act")] ; and  
 

b) for dwellings in those parts of its area to which a Parish precept relates as 
detailed in Schedule 1 attached.  

 
2. that as a preliminary step, calculate that the Council Tax requirement for the 

Council’s own purposes for 2017/18 (excluding Parish precepts) is £7,574,319 
 

3. that the following amounts be calculated for the year 2017/18 in accordance 
with Sections 30 to 36 of the Act 

 

(a) £94,455,112 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 
estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(2) of the Act 
taking into account all precepts issued to it by Parish 
Councils. 
 

(b) £83,586,333 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 
estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(3) of the Act. 
 

(c) £10,868,779 being the amount by which the aggregate at 3(a) above 
exceeds the aggregate at 3(b) above, calculated by the 
Council in accordance with Section 31A(4) of the Act as its 
Council Tax requirement for the year. (Item R in the formula 
in Section 31B of the Act). 
 

(d) £189.10 being the amount at 3(c) above (Item R), all divided by Item 
T (1(a) above), calculated by the Council in accordance 
with Section 31B of the Act, as the basic amount of its 
Council Tax for the year (including Parish precepts). 
 

(e) £3,294,460 being the aggregate amount of all special items (Parish 
precepts) referred to in Section 34(1) of the Act (as per the 
attached Schedule 1). 
 

(f) £131.78 being the amount at 3(d) above less the result given by 
dividing the amount at 3(e) above by Item T (1(a) above), 
calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 34(2) 
of the Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the 
year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which no 
Parish precept relates. 
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(g)  The amounts stated in column 5 of the schedule 1 attached 
given by adding to the amount at 3(f) above the amounts of 
the special item or items relating to dwellings in those parts 
of the Council’s area specified in column 1 of Schedule 1 
divided in each case by the amount at 1(a) above, 
calculated by the Council in accordance with 
Section 34(3) of the Act, as the basic amounts of its Council 
tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area set 
out in column 1 of Schedule 1 to which one or more special 
items relate. 
 

(h)  The amounts set out in Schedule 2 attached given by 
multiplying the amounts at 3(g) above by the number which, 
in the proportion set out in Section 5(1) of the Act, is 
applicable to dwellings listed in a particular valuation band 
divided by the number which in that proportion is applicable 
to dwellings listed in valuation band D, calculated by the 
Council in accordance with Section 36(1) of the Act, as the 
amounts to be taken into account for the year in respect of 
categories of dwellings listed in different valuation bands. 

 

4. that it be noted that for the year 2016/2017 Devon County Council, Police 
and Crime Commissioner for Devon and Cornwall and Devon and Somerset 
Fire and Rescue Authority have stated the following amounts in precepts 
issued to the District Council, in accordance with Section 40 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, for each of the categories of dwellings 
shown below: 

Precepting Authority 

 
5. that, having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 3 (h) 

and 4 above, the Council, in accordance with Sections 30 and 36 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the amounts set out in 
Schedule 3 attached as the amounts of council tax for the year 2017/2018 
for each of the categories of dwellings shown in Schedule 3. 
 

6. that the Council has determined that its relevant basic amount of Council 
Tax for 2017/18 is not excessive in accordance with principles approved 
under Section 52ZB Local Government Finance Act 1992.  As the billing 
authority, the Council has not been notified by a major precepting authority 
that its relevant basic amount of Council Tax for 2017/18 is excessive and 

Valuation 
Bands 

Devon County 
Council 

Police and Crime 
Commissioner for 
Devon & Cornwall  

Devon & Somerset 
Fire & Rescue 

A    £845.28 £117.52   £54.38 

B    £986.16 £137.11   £63.44 

C £1,127.04 £156.69   £72.51 

D £1,267.92 £176.28   £81.57 

E £1,549.68 £215.45   £99.70 

F £1,831.44 £254.63 £117.82 

G £2,113.20 £293.80 £135.95 

H £2,535.84 £352.56 £163.14 
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therefore the billing authority is not required to hold a referendum in 
accordance with Section 52ZK Local Government Finance Act 1992. 

 

Recorded vote on the budget:  

Councillors Paul Diviani, Mike Allen, Megan Armstrong, Brian Bailey, David 
Barratt, Susie Bond, Peter Bowden, Colin Brown, Jenny Brown, Peter Burrows, 
Paul Carter, Iain Chubb, Alan Dent, Bruce de Saram, John Dyson, Jill Elson, Peter 
Faithfull, Roger Giles, Graham Godbeer, Pat Graham, Ian Hall, Steve Hall, Marcus 
Hartnell, Mike Howe, John Humphreys, Geoff Jung, David Key, Jim Knight, Dawn 
Manley, Andrew Moulding, Cherry Nicholas, Darryl Nicholas, John O’Leary, 
Christopher Pepper, Geoff Pook, Marianne Rixson, Philip Skinner, Pauline Stott, 
Brenda Taylor, Ian Thomas, Phil Twiss, Mark Williamson, Eileen Wragg, Tom 
Wright, Stuart Hughes and Helen Parr  - voted in favour – 46. 
 
Councillor Ben Ingham – voted against. 
 

*59 Minutes of Cabinet and Committees 

 
 RESOLVED  
1. that the under-mentioned minutes be received and the recommendations 

approved  
  
 Cabinet   
Minutes 114-131, 132-153   
Strategic Planning Committee 
Minutes 23-31, 32-39 
Development Management Committee 
Minutes 31- 34, 35-38  
Audit and Governance Committee 
Minutes 36-45  
Licensing and Enforcement Committee 
Minutes 8-15 
Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee 
Minutes 14-15  
 
that the under-mentioned minutes be received. 
 
Cabinet (minutes 139 and 143) had noted or accepted the following 
Overview/Scrutiny Committees’ recommendations with or without amendment.  
  

 Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Joint meeting 
Minutes 1-4   
Housing Review Board  
Minutes 37-58 
 
Arising from consideration of the above minutes:- 
 Overview and Scrutiny Committees – Joint Meeting 

Cllr Roger Giles, Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee said that he had 
listened to the public speakers in respect of the proposed car parking 
charges at the Manor Pavilion Theatre and advised that he would ask his 
Committee to review this proposal. 
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 Housing Review Board  
Cllr Pauline Stott, Chairman of the Housing Review Board drew Councillors’ 
attention to Minute *45 which looked at the merits of a joint venture 
company and a local housing company for the delivery of affordable 
housing funded by the Council.  If progressed, there was a real opportunity 
for the Council to build 200 affordable homes a year.  Councillor Stott said 
that all Councillors were invited to attend meetings of the Housing Review 
Board as observers and see for themselves the exciting proposals being 
considered.  

 

*60 Motion: Safeguarding procedures 

The following motion was proposed by Councillor Andrew Moulding, seconded by 
Councillor Phil Twiss and supported by Councillors Pauline Stott, Maria Hale, Paul 
Carter, Colin Brown, Jenny Brown, David Key, Steve Hall, Darryl Nicholas, Cherry 
Nicholas, Brian Bailey, Graham Godbeer, Paul Diviani, Bruce De Saram, Mike 
Allen, Alan Dent and Bill Nash. 
 
“That this Council introduces a protocol for Councillors for safeguarding vulnerable 
adults and children in the community. 
 
Councillors are increasingly being encouraged to engage with the community and 
this engagement can often involve meetings with individuals on a one-to-one basis 
– including vulnerable adults and children. This Council recognises the importance 
of putting the correct safeguarding measures in place and, in so doing, setting an 
example within the community.  In the light of this intention and the legal duties 
falling on this Council in respect of the safeguarding of vulnerable adults and 
children, the Chief Executive be requested to prepare a report on the 
appropriateness of requiring all Councillors to be the subject of a DBS (Disclosure 
and Barring Service – formerly CRB) check and attending specific safeguarding 
training.” 
 
The proposer of the motion, Councillor Andrew Moulding, spoke of recent personal 
examples of engaging and supporting young people - these had been possible 
because he had been DBS checked. He said that the checks were useful but it 
was also important to understand how to deal with vulnerable adults and young 
people, knowing how to communicate.  Councillors were exposed when engaging 
with vulnerable adults and young people and needed to be checked and properly 
qualified.  
 
The seconder of the motion, Councillor Phil Twiss agreed that Councillors were 
often involved with sensitive issues and needed to be properly trained and to 
maintain high safeguarding standards - particularly when dealing with vulnerable 
adults and young people who needed to be able to turn to people they could trust. 
The existing EDDC policy was predominately for employees but needed to 
specifically include Councillors and their role. This would be to the benefit of 
Councillors themselves and also give out a strong message of professionalism to 
the public.  There was no reason why Councillors would not wish to go through 
this process if they had nothing to hide. 
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The following issues were raised by Councillors during consideration of the 
motion: 
 
 Caution re the value of DBS checks – these can only prove that someone 

has not been caught and charged. 
 Positive action in this respect would send a good message to organisations 

and the world at large. 
 A safeguarding protocol plus training and checks would be a positive move 

to help protect vulnerable people. 
 The DBS checks represented a nationally agreed standard. 
 It was right that this Council set an example. 

 
The motion was put to the vote and carried.   
 
RESOLVED  
1. that a protocol for Councillors for safeguarding vulnerable adults and children 

in the community be introduced - this Council recognises the importance of 
putting the correct safeguarding measures in place and, in so doing, setting an 
example within the community; 

2. that, in the light of this intention and the legal duties falling on this Council in 
respect of the safeguarding of vulnerable adults and children, the Chief 
Executive be requested to prepare a report on the appropriateness of requiring 
all Councillors to be the subject of a DBS (Disclosure and Barring Service – 
formerly CRB) check and attending specific safeguarding training. 

 

*61 Greater Exeter Strategic Plan – Joint Informal Advisory Reference 

Forum membership 

 RESOLVED that the membership of this politically balanced Joint Informal Advisory 
Reference Forum be: 

 Conservative Group: 
Philip Skinner (Economy Portfolio Holder) 
Mark Williamson (West of EDDC area) with Mike Howe as substitute 
Colin Brown (East of EDDC area) with Graham Godbeer as substitute 

 
 Independents Group: 
 Geoff Jung 
 
 Liberal Democrats Group: 
 Brenda Taylor 
 

*62 Arts and Culture Forum – community representatives 

RESOLVED that the appointment of Brian Norris and Sally Twiss as community 
representatives on the Arts and Culture Forum be confirmed. 
 
(The Forum had met with Brian Norris and Sally Twiss and read their CVs before 
proposing their appointment to Council). 
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Attendance list   

Councillors present: 

Stuart Hughes (Chairman) 
Helen Parr (Vice Chairman) 
 
Mike Allen 
Megan Armstrong 
Brian Bailey 
David Barratt 
Susie Bond 
Peter Bowden 
Colin Brown 
Jenny Brown 
Peter Burrows 
Paul Carter 
Iain Chubb 
Alan Dent 
Paul Diviani 
Bruce de Saram 
John Dyson  
Jill Elson 
Peter Faithfull 
Roger Giles 
Graham Godbeer 
Pat Graham 
Ian Hall 
Steve Hall 
Marcus Hartnell 
Mike Howe 
John Humphreys 
Ben Ingham 
Geoff Jung 
David Key 
Jim Knight 
Dawn Manley 
Andrew Moulding  
Cherry Nicholas 
Darryl Nicholas 
John O’Leary 
Christopher Pepper 
Geoff Pook 
Marianne Rixson 
Philip Skinner 
Pauline Stott 
Brenda Taylor 
Ian Thomas 
Phil Twiss 
Mark Williamson 
Eileen Wragg 
Tom Wright 
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Honorary Aldermen: 
Trevor Cope 
Christine Drew 
Frances Newth 
Ann Liverton 
Graham Liverton 
Tim Wood 
 

Officers:  

Richard Cohen, Deputy Chief Executive 
Simon Davey, Strategic Lead - Finance 
Henry Gordon Lennox, Strategic Lead – Governance and Licensing  
Mark Williams, Chief Executive 
Diana Vernon, Democratic Services Manager 
 
Councillor apologies:  
Dean Barrow 
Matthew Booth 
Maddy Chapman 
Matt Coppell 
Cathy Gardner 
Steve Gazzard 
Simon Grundy 
Maria Hale 
Douglas Hull 
Rob Longhurst 
Bill Nash 
Val Ranger 
 
Honorary Aldermen apologies: 
Stephanie Jones 
Bob Peachey 
Ken Potter 
Tony Reed 

 
 
 
 
Chairman   .................................................   Date ..............................................................  



Parish Tax Basic Basic Tax Basic Tax + DCC +

Parish Precept Base Parish Tax Parish + EDDC Fire Authority +

Police & Crime Comm D&C

£   £ £ £

All Saints 9,295.00                     252 36.88 168.66 1,694.43                              

Awliscombe 3,962.00                     235 16.86 148.64 1,674.41                              

Axminster 195,934.00                2654 73.83 205.61 1,731.38                              

Axmouth 11,483.00                  248 46.30 178.08 1,703.85                              

Aylesbeare 7,118.00                     266 26.76 158.54 1,684.31                              

Beer 17,448.52                  672 25.97 157.75 1,683.52                              

Bishops Clyst 25,110.00                  523 48.01 179.79 1,705.56                              

Brampford Speke 6,408.00                     154 41.61 173.39 1,699.16                              

Branscombe 7,500.00                     337 22.26 154.04 1,679.81                              

Broadclyst 275,744.00                1510 182.61 314.39 1,840.16                              

Broadhembury 8,034.15                     301 26.69 158.47 1,684.24                              

Buckerell 3,075.00                     116 26.51 158.29 1,684.06                              

Budleigh Salterton 108,475.00                2761 39.29 171.07 1,696.84                              

Chardstock 10,000.00                  413 24.21 155.99 1,681.76                              

Clyst Honiton 11,538.36                  106 108.85 240.63 1,766.40                              

Clyst Hydon 2,325.00                     123 18.90 150.68 1,676.45                              

Clyst St George 6,687.00                     369 18.12 149.90 1,675.67                              

Clyst St Lawrence -                              45 0.00 131.78 1,657.55                              

Colaton Raleigh 7,600.00                     307 24.76 156.54 1,682.31                              

Colyton 50,300.00                  1425 35.30 167.08 1,692.85                              

Combe Raleigh 1,465.00                     99 14.80 146.58 1,672.35                              

Combpyne-Rousdon 4,310.00                     200 21.55 153.33 1,679.10                              

Cotleigh 3,578.00                     106 33.75 165.53 1,691.30                              

Cranbrook 112,935.00                1274 88.65 220.43 1,746.20                              

Dalwood 6,342.00                     210 30.20 161.98 1,687.75                              

Dunkeswell 26,608.00                  590 45.10 176.88 1,702.65                              

East Budleigh with Bicton 22,996.09                  501 45.90 177.68 1,703.45                              

Exmouth 737,459.00                12588 58.58 190.36 1,716.13                              

Farringdon 3,803.00                     152 25.02 156.80 1,682.57                              

Farway 1,981.00                     134 14.78 146.56 1,672.33                              

Feniton 18,695.00                  650 28.76 160.54 1,686.31                              

Gittisham 7,997.00                     239 33.46 165.24 1,691.01                              

Hawkchurch 8,000.00                     261 30.65 162.43 1,688.20                              

Honiton 247,937.00                3839 64.58 196.36 1,722.13                              

Huxham -                              45 0.00 131.78 1,657.55                              

Kilmington 13,252.00                  399 33.21 164.99 1,690.76                              

Luppitt 10,861.00                  210 51.72 183.50 1,709.27                              

Lympstone 46,000.00                  899 51.17 182.95 1,708.72                              

Membury 9,743.00                     266 36.63 168.41 1,694.18                              

Monkton 5,500.00                     74 74.32 206.10 1,731.87                              

Musbury 6,206.00                     237 26.19 157.97 1,683.74                              

Netherexe -                              25 0.00 131.78 1,657.55                              

Newton Poppleford 42,500.00                  901 47.17 178.95 1,704.72                              

Northleigh 2,191.00                     84 26.08 157.86 1,683.63                              

Offwell 2,787.00                     189 14.75 146.53 1,672.30                              

Otterton 10,302.00                  296 34.80 166.58 1,692.35                              

Ottery St Mary 126,385.00                2635 47.96 179.74 1,705.51                              

Payhembury 5,892.00                     297 19.84 151.62 1,677.39                              

Plymtree 4,150.00                     257 16.15 147.93 1,673.70                              

Poltimore 5,786.00                     130 44.51 176.29 1,702.06                              

Rewe 8,952.00                     193 46.38 178.16 1,703.93                              

Rockbeare 31,644.00                  346 91.46 223.24 1,749.01                              

Seaton 306,989.00                3098 99.09 230.87 1,756.64                              

Sheldon 500.00                        84 5.95 137.73 1,663.50                              

Shute 4,800.00                     285 16.84 148.62 1,674.39                              

Sidmouth 444,260.00                6974 63.70 195.48 1,721.25                              

Southleigh 2,174.00                     104 20.90 152.68 1,678.45                              

Stockland 7,264.00                     329 22.08 153.86 1,679.63                              

Stoke Canon 8,912.00                     238 37.45 169.23 1,695.00                              

Talaton 8,726.00                     247 35.33 167.11 1,692.88                              

Uplyme 29,817.00                  872 34.19 165.97 1,691.74                              

Upottery 12,849.00                  317 40.53 172.31 1,698.08                              

Upton Pyne 9,451.69                     226 41.82 173.60 1,699.37                              

West Hill 55,000.00                  1091 50.41 182.19 1,707.96                              

Whimple 13,813.00                  724 19.08 150.86 1,676.63                              

Widworthy 2,450.00                     135 18.15 149.93 1,675.70                              

Woodbury 77,960.00                  1395 55.89 187.67 1,713.44                              

Yarcombe 5,200.00                     215 24.19 155.97 1,681.74                              

SCHEDULE 1 2017/18



Parish Band A Band B Band C Band D Band E Band F Band G Band H

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

All Saints 112.44 131.18 149.92 168.66 206.14 243.62 281.10 337.32

Awliscombe 99.09 115.61 132.13 148.64 181.67 214.70 247.73 297.28

Axminster 137.07 159.92 182.77 205.61 251.30 296.99 342.68 411.22

Axmouth 118.72 138.51 158.30 178.08 217.65 257.23 296.80 356.16

Aylesbeare 105.69 123.31 140.93 158.54 193.77 229.00 264.23 317.08

Beer 105.16 122.70 140.22 157.75 192.80 227.86 262.91 315.50

Bishops Clyst 119.86 139.84 159.82 179.79 219.74 259.70 299.65 359.58

Brampford Speke 115.59 134.86 154.13 173.39 211.92 250.45 288.98 346.78

Branscombe 102.69 119.81 136.93 154.04 188.27 222.50 256.73 308.08

Broadclyst 209.59 244.53 279.46 314.39 384.25 454.12 523.98 628.78

Broadhembury 105.64 123.26 140.86 158.47 193.68 228.90 264.11 316.94

Buckerell 105.52 123.12 140.70 158.29 193.46 228.64 263.81 316.58

Budleigh Salterton 114.04 133.06 152.06 171.07 209.08 247.10 285.11 342.14

Chardstock 103.99 121.33 138.66 155.99 190.65 225.32 259.98 311.98

Clyst Honiton 160.42 187.16 213.90 240.63 294.10 347.58 401.05 481.26

Clyst Hydon 100.45 117.20 133.94 150.68 184.16 217.65 251.13 301.36

Clyst St George 99.93 116.59 133.25 149.90 183.21 216.52 249.83 299.80

Clyst St Lawrence 87.85 102.50 117.14 131.78 161.06 190.35 219.63 263.56

Colaton Raleigh 104.36 121.76 139.15 156.54 191.32 226.11 260.90 313.08

Colyton 111.38 129.96 148.52 167.08 204.20 241.34 278.46 334.16

Combe Raleigh 97.72 114.01 130.30 146.58 179.15 211.73 244.30 293.16

Combpyne-Rousdon 102.22 119.26 136.30 153.33 187.40 221.48 255.55 306.66

Cotleigh 110.35 128.75 147.14 165.53 202.31 239.10 275.88 331.06

Cranbrook 146.95 171.45 195.94 220.43 269.41 318.40 367.38 440.86

Dalwood 107.98 125.99 143.98 161.98 197.97 233.97 269.96 323.96

Dunkeswell 117.92 137.58 157.23 176.88 216.18 255.49 294.80 353.76

East Budleigh with Bicton 118.45 138.20 157.94 177.68 217.16 256.65 296.13 355.36

Exmouth 126.90 148.06 169.21 190.36 232.66 274.97 317.26 380.72

Farringdon 104.53 121.96 139.38 156.80 191.64 226.49 261.33 313.60

Farway 97.70 114.00 130.28 146.56 179.12 211.70 244.26 293.12

Feniton 107.02 124.87 142.70 160.54 196.21 231.89 267.56 321.08

Gittisham 110.16 128.52 146.88 165.24 201.96 238.68 275.40 330.48

Hawkchurch 108.28 126.34 144.38 162.43 198.52 234.62 270.71 324.86

Honiton 130.90 152.73 174.54 196.36 239.99 283.63 327.26 392.72

Huxham 87.85 102.50 117.14 131.78 161.06 190.35 219.63 263.56

Kilmington 109.99 128.33 146.66 164.99 201.65 238.32 274.98 329.98

Luppitt 122.33 142.73 163.11 183.50 224.27 265.06 305.83 367.00

Lympstone 121.96 142.30 162.62 182.95 223.60 264.26 304.91 365.90

Membury 112.27 130.99 149.70 168.41 205.83 243.26 280.68 336.82

Monkton 137.40 160.30 183.20 206.10 251.90 297.70 343.50 412.20

Musbury 105.31 122.87 140.42 157.97 193.07 228.18 263.28 315.94

Netherexe 87.85 102.50 117.14 131.78 161.06 190.35 219.63 263.56

Newton Poppleford 119.30 139.19 159.07 178.95 218.71 258.48 298.25 357.90

Northleigh 105.24 122.78 140.32 157.86 192.94 228.02 263.10 315.72

Offwell 97.68 113.97 130.25 146.53 179.09 211.66 244.21 293.06

Otterton 111.05 129.57 148.07 166.58 203.59 240.62 277.63 333.16

Ottery St Mary 119.82 139.80 159.77 179.74 219.68 259.63 299.56 359.48

Payhembury 101.08 117.93 134.78 151.62 185.31 219.01 252.70 303.24

Plymtree 98.62 115.06 131.50 147.93 180.80 213.68 246.55 295.86

Poltimore 117.52 137.12 156.70 176.29 215.46 254.64 293.81 352.58

Rewe 118.77 138.57 158.37 178.16 217.75 257.34 296.93 356.32

Rockbeare 148.82 173.64 198.44 223.24 272.84 322.46 372.06 446.48

Seaton 153.91 179.57 205.22 230.87 282.17 333.48 384.78 461.74

Sheldon 91.82 107.13 122.43 137.73 168.33 198.94 229.55 275.46

Shute 99.08 115.60 132.11 148.62 181.64 214.67 247.70 297.24

Sidmouth 130.32 152.04 173.76 195.48 238.92 282.36 325.80 390.96

Southleigh 101.78 118.76 135.72 152.68 186.60 220.54 254.46 305.36

Stockland 102.57 119.67 136.77 153.86 188.05 222.24 256.43 307.72

Stoke Canon 112.82 131.63 150.43 169.23 206.83 244.44 282.05 338.46

Talaton 111.40 129.98 148.54 167.11 204.24 241.38 278.51 334.22

Uplyme 110.64 129.09 147.53 165.97 202.85 239.74 276.61 331.94

Upottery 114.87 134.02 153.17 172.31 210.60 248.89 287.18 344.62

Upton Pyne 115.73 135.03 154.31 173.60 212.17 250.76 289.33 347.20

West Hill 121.46 141.71 161.95 182.19 222.67 263.16 303.65 364.38

Whimple 100.57 117.34 134.10 150.86 184.38 217.91 251.43 301.72

Widworthy 99.95 116.62 133.27 149.93 183.24 216.57 249.88 299.86

Woodbury 125.11 145.97 166.82 187.67 229.37 271.08 312.78 375.34

Yarcombe 103.98 121.31 138.64 155.97 190.63 225.29 259.95 311.94

         SCHEDULE 2 2017/18

EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL INCLUDING SPECIAL ITEMS (Town and Parish tax)



              Parish Band A Band B Band C Band D Band E Band F Band G Band H

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

All Saints 1,129.62              1,317.89              1,506.16              1,694.43              2,070.97              2,447.51              2,824.05              3,388.86              

Awliscombe 1,116.27              1,302.32              1,488.37              1,674.41              2,046.50              2,418.59              2,790.68              3,348.82              

Axminster 1,154.25              1,346.63              1,539.01              1,731.38              2,116.13              2,500.88              2,885.63              3,462.76              

Axmouth 1,135.90              1,325.22              1,514.54              1,703.85              2,082.48              2,461.12              2,839.75              3,407.70              

Aylesbeare 1,122.87              1,310.02              1,497.17              1,684.31              2,058.60              2,432.89              2,807.18              3,368.62              

Beer 1,122.34              1,309.41              1,496.46              1,683.52              2,057.63              2,431.75              2,805.86              3,367.04              

Bishops Clyst 1,137.04              1,326.55              1,516.06              1,705.56              2,084.57              2,463.59              2,842.60              3,411.12              

Brampford Speke 1,132.77              1,321.57              1,510.37              1,699.16              2,076.75              2,454.34              2,831.93              3,398.32              

Branscombe 1,119.87              1,306.52              1,493.17              1,679.81              2,053.10              2,426.39              2,799.68              3,359.62              

Broadclyst 1,226.77              1,431.24              1,635.70              1,840.16              2,249.08              2,658.01              3,066.93              3,680.32              

Broadhembury 1,122.82              1,309.97              1,497.10              1,684.24              2,058.51              2,432.79              2,807.06              3,368.48              

Buckerell 1,122.70              1,309.83              1,496.94              1,684.06              2,058.29              2,432.53              2,806.76              3,368.12              

Budleigh Salterton 1,131.22              1,319.77              1,508.30              1,696.84              2,073.91              2,450.99              2,828.06              3,393.68              

Chardstock 1,121.17              1,308.04              1,494.90              1,681.76              2,055.48              2,429.21              2,802.93              3,363.52              

Clyst Honiton 1,177.60              1,373.87              1,570.14              1,766.40              2,158.93              2,551.47              2,944.00              3,532.80              

Clyst Hydon 1,117.63              1,303.91              1,490.18              1,676.45              2,048.99              2,421.54              2,794.08              3,352.90              

Clyst St George 1,117.11              1,303.30              1,489.49              1,675.67              2,048.04              2,420.41              2,792.78              3,351.34              

Clyst St Lawrence 1,105.03              1,289.21              1,473.38              1,657.55              2,025.89              2,394.24              2,762.58              3,315.10              

Colaton Raleigh 1,121.54              1,308.47              1,495.39              1,682.31              2,056.15              2,430.00              2,803.85              3,364.62              

Colyton 1,128.56              1,316.67              1,504.76              1,692.85              2,069.03              2,445.23              2,821.41              3,385.70              

Combe Raleigh 1,114.90              1,300.72              1,486.54              1,672.35              2,043.98              2,415.62              2,787.25              3,344.70              

Combpyne-Rousdon 1,119.40              1,305.97              1,492.54              1,679.10              2,052.23              2,425.37              2,798.50              3,358.20              

Cotleigh 1,127.53              1,315.46              1,503.38              1,691.30              2,067.14              2,442.99              2,818.83              3,382.60              

Cranbrook 1,164.13              1,358.16              1,552.18              1,746.20              2,134.24              2,522.29              2,910.33              3,492.40              

Dalwood 1,125.16              1,312.70              1,500.22              1,687.75              2,062.80              2,437.86              2,812.91              3,375.50              

Dunkeswell 1,135.10              1,324.29              1,513.47              1,702.65              2,081.01              2,459.38              2,837.75              3,405.30              

East Budleigh with Bicton 1,135.63              1,324.91              1,514.18              1,703.45              2,081.99              2,460.54              2,839.08              3,406.90              

Exmouth 1,144.08              1,334.77              1,525.45              1,716.13              2,097.49              2,478.86              2,860.21              3,432.26              

Farringdon 1,121.71              1,308.67              1,495.62              1,682.57              2,056.47              2,430.38              2,804.28              3,365.14              

Farway 1,114.88              1,300.71              1,486.52              1,672.33              2,043.95              2,415.59              2,787.21              3,344.66              

Feniton 1,124.20              1,311.58              1,498.94              1,686.31              2,061.04              2,435.78              2,810.51              3,372.62              

Gittisham 1,127.34              1,315.23              1,503.12              1,691.01              2,066.79              2,442.57              2,818.35              3,382.02              

Hawkchurch 1,125.46              1,313.05              1,500.62              1,688.20              2,063.35              2,438.51              2,813.66              3,376.40              

Honiton 1,148.08              1,339.44              1,530.78              1,722.13              2,104.82              2,487.52              2,870.21              3,444.26              

Huxham 1,105.03              1,289.21              1,473.38              1,657.55              2,025.89              2,394.24              2,762.58              3,315.10              

Kilmington 1,127.17              1,315.04              1,502.90              1,690.76              2,066.48              2,442.21              2,817.93              3,381.52              

Luppitt 1,139.51              1,329.44              1,519.35              1,709.27              2,089.10              2,468.95              2,848.78              3,418.54              

Lympstone 1,139.14              1,329.01              1,518.86              1,708.72              2,088.43              2,468.15              2,847.86              3,417.44              

Membury 1,129.45              1,317.70              1,505.94              1,694.18              2,070.66              2,447.15              2,823.63              3,388.36              

Monkton 1,154.58              1,347.01              1,539.44              1,731.87              2,116.73              2,501.59              2,886.45              3,463.74              

Musbury 1,122.49              1,309.58              1,496.66              1,683.74              2,057.90              2,432.07              2,806.23              3,367.48              

Netherexe 1,105.03              1,289.21              1,473.38              1,657.55              2,025.89              2,394.24              2,762.58              3,315.10              

Newton Poppleford 1,136.48              1,325.90              1,515.31              1,704.72              2,083.54              2,462.37              2,841.20              3,409.44              

Northleigh 1,122.42              1,309.49              1,496.56              1,683.63              2,057.77              2,431.91              2,806.05              3,367.26              

Offwell 1,114.86              1,300.68              1,486.49              1,672.30              2,043.92              2,415.55              2,787.16              3,344.60              

Otterton 1,128.23              1,316.28              1,504.31              1,692.35              2,068.42              2,444.51              2,820.58              3,384.70              

Ottery St Mary 1,137.00              1,326.51              1,516.01              1,705.51              2,084.51              2,463.52              2,842.51              3,411.02              

Payhembury 1,118.26              1,304.64              1,491.02              1,677.39              2,050.14              2,422.90              2,795.65              3,354.78              

Plymtree 1,115.80              1,301.77              1,487.74              1,673.70              2,045.63              2,417.57              2,789.50              3,347.40              

Poltimore 1,134.70              1,323.83              1,512.94              1,702.06              2,080.29              2,458.53              2,836.76              3,404.12              

Rewe 1,135.95              1,325.28              1,514.61              1,703.93              2,082.58              2,461.23              2,839.88              3,407.86              

Rockbeare 1,166.00              1,360.35              1,554.68              1,749.01              2,137.67              2,526.35              2,915.01              3,498.02              

Seaton 1,171.09              1,366.28              1,561.46              1,756.64              2,147.00              2,537.37              2,927.73              3,513.28              

Sheldon 1,109.00              1,293.84              1,478.67              1,663.50              2,033.16              2,402.83              2,772.50              3,327.00              

Shute 1,116.26              1,302.31              1,488.35              1,674.39              2,046.47              2,418.56              2,790.65              3,348.78              

Sidmouth 1,147.50              1,338.75              1,530.00              1,721.25              2,103.75              2,486.25              2,868.75              3,442.50              

Southleigh 1,118.96              1,305.47              1,491.96              1,678.45              2,051.43              2,424.43              2,797.41              3,356.90              

Stockland 1,119.75              1,306.38              1,493.01              1,679.63              2,052.88              2,426.13              2,799.38              3,359.26              

Stoke Canon 1,130.00              1,318.34              1,506.67              1,695.00              2,071.66              2,448.33              2,825.00              3,390.00              

Talaton 1,128.58              1,316.69              1,504.78              1,692.88              2,069.07              2,445.27              2,821.46              3,385.76              

Uplyme 1,127.82              1,315.80              1,503.77              1,691.74              2,067.68              2,443.63              2,819.56              3,383.48              

Upottery 1,132.05              1,320.73              1,509.41              1,698.08              2,075.43              2,452.78              2,830.13              3,396.16              

Upton Pyne 1,132.91              1,321.74              1,510.55              1,699.37              2,077.00              2,454.65              2,832.28              3,398.74              

West Hill 1,138.64              1,328.42              1,518.19              1,707.96              2,087.50              2,467.05              2,846.60              3,415.92              

Whimple 1,117.75              1,304.05              1,490.34              1,676.63              2,049.21              2,421.80              2,794.38              3,353.26              

Widworthy 1,117.13              1,303.33              1,489.51              1,675.70              2,048.07              2,420.46              2,792.83              3,351.40              

Woodbury 1,142.29              1,332.68              1,523.06              1,713.44              2,094.20              2,474.97              2,855.73              3,426.88              

Yarcombe 1,121.16              1,308.02              1,494.88              1,681.74              2,055.46              2,429.18              2,802.90              3,363.48              

FOR DEVON & CORNWALL and DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY

          SCHEDULE 3 2017/18

 EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL INCLUDING SPECIAL ITEMS, DEVON COUNTY COUNCIL, POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER 
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